
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 5th August 2014 at 6.00 pm in The Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and 
Chatterton 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014. 

4.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE DEAF ASSOCIATION, COLIN ROAD - 14/00275/FUL (Pages 
13 - 52) 
 
Person to contact:  Democratic Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

 

5.   ACCESS ROAD ADJ UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK - 14/00491/FUL (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
Person to contact:  Democratic Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

 

6.   FORMER NATIONAL GRID SITE, BRISTOL ROAD - 14/00631/FUL (Pages 61 - 84) 
 
Person to contact:  Democratic Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 85 - 98) 
 



2 
 

To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of May 2014. 

 
Person to Contact: Development Control Manager 
 Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 2 September 2014 at 18.00hrs. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 28 July 2014 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in C
[...]
e call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded with the Mayor or Chair’s consent and 
this may include recording of persons seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st July 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hanman, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and Chatterton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Vincent Maher, Interim Planning Policy Manager 
Justin Hobbs, Landscape Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hobbs and Ravenhill 
  
 

 
 

7. APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
The following appointments made at the Annual Meeting of the Council were 
noted:- 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Chair:   Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
 
Planning Policy Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:   Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members: Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chatterton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 7, Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 287. 
 

9. MINUTES  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - CONFIRMATION OF TPO 287 (SUBJECT TO 
MODIFICATION) 287 STROUD ROAD  
 
Councillor Chatterton having declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
application took no part in the debate or vote. 
 
The City Council Tree Officer presented the report which sought confirmation of 
Tree Preservation Order 287 made by the City Council on 8 May 2014 subject to 
the amendment of the title of the order to ‘The Council of City of Gloucester (Land 
adjacent to 287 Stroud Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014. 
 
He displayed photographs of the tree, a Corsican Pine which stood on a thin strip of 
land owned by No. 1 Willowtree Court and immediately adjacent to the southern 
rear boundary of 287 Stroud Road. 
 
He advised that the tree was unlikely to grow much bigger and had shown no signs 
that it had suffered as a result of the construction of nearby dwellings in 2008. He 
agreed that the shed needles and cones were a nuisance but that did not justify 
removal of the tree. 
 
Paul Pepler of 285 Stroud Road and also representing the residents of 287 
Stroud Road addressed the Committee in opposition to the confirmation of 
the Order. 
 
Mr Pepler was certain that this type of tree would not be planted in this location. He 
expressed concerns relating to health and safety and noted that the debris, needles 
and cone, presented a nuisance in blocking gutters which required a ladder to clear 
presenting a further potential health and safety hazard.  
 
He disagreed that tree was an asset to the area as it was only visible for 
approximately 10° from the road. The residents of 287 Stroud Road were unable to 
see the tree from their property and local residents considered it to be an eyesore. 
 
He appreciated fine trees and the contribution they made to the environment so he 
would support the replacement of the tree by a more appropriate species. 
The Chair was advised that the tree predated the properties 285 and 287 Stroud 
Road which dated from 1953. 
 
Councillor Mozol expressed concerns relating to possible liability falling on the 
Council raised by Mr Kilmister together with his written comments regarding the 
survey. 
 
The Tree Officer advised that Orders were often made in reaction to a tree being 
placed under threat. He confirmed that this was national practice and how the 
legislation was intended to protect appropriate trees. He advised that this tree was 
at least 12 metres from the house and had a light canopy.  
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

3 

He confirmed that responsibility for the tree remained with the owner who had 
indicated that she was happy for the order to be confirmed. He noted that there was 
no common law right for people to trim overhanging trees protected by a TPO 
without prior Council permission. 
 
Councillor Dee believed the tree made a major contribution to the area and to 
visiting birds. He saw no grounds for not confirming the Order. 
 
Councillor Smith believed that when purchasing houses with a tree they should be 
aware that a TPO could be made in the future. She noted that the tree was visible 
from the road and should the condition of the tree change the residents could 
contact the Tree Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that The Council of the City of Gloucester (287 Stroud Road) Tree 
Protection Order be confirmed subject to amending the title of the Order to 
the Council of the City of Gloucester (Land adjoining 287 Stroud Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2014.  
 
 

11. DLK FURNISHINGS, 5-7 STROUD ROAD  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed the 
following applications at DLK Furnishings, 5-7 Stroud Road:- 
 
14/00381/COU - Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food take-away 
(Use Class A5) with associated internal and external alterations to include 
installation of one extract flue concealed with cladding on rear elevation. 
 
14/00382/LBC – Internal and external alterations to Listed Building in association 
with proposed change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food take-away (Use 
Class A5). 
 
He advised that the application had been presented to Committee at the request of 
Councillor Hobbs as he considered that the application site was on a very busy 
corner where there was no parking. 
 
He referred Members to the late material which contained the comments of 
Gloucester Civic Trust Planning Appraisal Group, a query raised by the agent and 
the recommendation of the Development Control Manager. 
 
He noted that the Flood Risk Assessment was acceptable, there were no objections 
from County Highways and the Design and Access Statement anticipated that 63 
per cent of the business would be deliveries by vehicles using the service yard and 
accessing Trier Way. 
 
Owen Pike, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Mr Pike advised that the application, which had been prepared in accordance with 
national and local policies with no objections from the public or statutory consultees, 
was recommended for consent by Officers. 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

4 

 
He believed that the proposal, which was outside the City centre, would bring 
economic benefits including 20 full time jobs. There was no adjoining residential 
property therefore there would be no impact on dwellings. Although situated on a 
busy corner, the proposal was acceptable to County Highways.  Delivery vehicles 
would use the rear yard where there were also two staff parking spaces. On street 
parking and car parks were available in the locality. 
 
The Chair expressed concern about parking and the possible stationing of vehicles 
in front of the premises. 
 
Councillor Smith was also concerned about parking. She noted that the local roads 
were full in the evenings and referred to paragraph 6.5 of the Officer’s report that 
noted that the retail park parking was restricted to park patrons. She believed that 
parking in the bus stop could cause problems and suggested bollards to prevent 
parking in front of the premises. 
 
Councillor McLellan expressed similar concerns but noted that County Highways 
were satisfied. He noted that penalty charges had been imposed on non-patrons in 
the retail park in the past and could be re-introduced. He did not consider that two 
parking spaces would be sufficient for staff. 
 
Councillor Chatterton noted that the bus stop was used by the No.10 service which 
was one of the busiest in the City. 
 
The Development Control Manager reiterated that there was no highways objection 
therefore it would be difficult to sustain a refusal at appeal. He noted other 
businesses operated locally without providing car parking and the premises had the 
benefit of A1 use so could be used as a retail store. 
 
Councillor Lewis noted that the business customers would require short stay 
parking and asked if this could be conditioned or bollards could be installed. He 
stated that he was happy with the change of use other than the parking aspects. 
 
He was advised that the land in question was not in the applicant’s control so could 
not be conditioned although County Highways could consider installing bollards or 
barriers. 
 
The Development Control Manager explained that County Highways had to work to 
the policies contained within the National Planning Policy Framework which was 
based on a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
 
Councillor Smith suggested that County Highways be asked to monitor parking at 
the site and this was agreed. 
 
Councillor Dee believed that street furniture and layout of the corner could be 
improved. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

5 

1) subject to no substantive objections being received as a result of the 
publicity by 2 July 2014, planning permission and Listed Building 
Consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report; and 

 
2)  a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to Gloucestershire County 

Council Highways section requesting that they ensure that the junction 
is monitored. 

 
12. ACCESS ROAD ADJACENT TO UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK  

 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for change of use of highway to site for a hot food vending van at the 
access road adjacent to Unit 14, Olympus Park. 
 
He noted that the application had been presented to Committee due to the 
objection from Royal Mail appended to the report. He advised that the access road 
width was 7.5 metres and the van was 1.7 metres wide which left 6 metres 
clearance on the highway. He noted that there had been no highways objection. 
 
Councillor Chatterton believed that the highways officer could not have visited the 
site as there were four articulated lorries parked there every night. He believed that 
the application was neither sensible nor safe. 
 
Councillor Mozol agreed with the previous speaker and drew Members’ attention to 
the comments of Quedgeley Parish Council at paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Dee also agreed and pointed out that the Royal Mail would be 
intensifying operations at their delivery office and the public would be able to post 
and collect parcels from the premises greatly increasing traffic. 
 
He called for the Planning Policy Sub-Committee to discuss the need for a policy for 
hot food vending vehicles and he also noted that there was a lack of guidance in 
other areas such as hand car washing businesses. 
 
Councillor Lewis noted that there was a constant need for lorry access to the Royal 
Mail premises. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that there had been a detailed 
response from County Highways and the van would be of less width than a heavy 
goods vehicle.  
 
Councillor Chatterton suggested that Royal Mail be requested to provide projected 
vehicle movement figures. 
 
Councillor McLellan moved that the application be deferred for the attendance of a 
highways officer and further information from Royal Mail regarding projected vehicle 
movements. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred for the attendance of a highways 
officer and further information from Royal Mail regarding projected vehicle 
movements. 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

6 

 
 

13. ELMBRIDGE PARK AND RIDE  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report that detailed a consultation by 
Gloucestershire County Council on the Elmbridge Transport Scheme as part of a 
planning application by the highways authority. 
 
He advised Members that the scheme comprised improvements to the Elmbridge 
Court roundabout, a Park and Ride Scheme and a bus gate and bus lane at Arle 
Court roundabout. 
 
He noted that the Park and Ride scheme, with a capacity of 1,000 cars at busy 
times, was to be located in the Green Belt and Government Advice was that 
transport projects that can demonstrate a requirement for a Green Belt location are 
not inappropriate forms of development. The principle of a Park and Ride scheme 
was compatible with the emerging development plan and had been endorsed by 
the three Joint Core Strategy authorities of Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury Councils. 
 
The Chair noted that a similar arrangement to that proposed for Elmbridge Court 
roundabout operated successfully in Nottinghham. 
 
Councillor Lewis asked if the scheme would be completed in time for the Rugby 
World Cup in 2015. 
 
Councillor Dee was advised that the scheme would not necessarily compromise 
any future scheme for a Parkway Station to serve Gloucester and Cheltenham. 
 
Councillor Hilton believed that the proposal would not affect the Parkway Station 
scheme and he noted that the proposals had attracted significant Government 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED that the principle of the Elmbridge Transport Scheme be 
supported and that the comments set out in section 4 of the report be 
forwarded to Gloucestershire County Council. 
  
 
 

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 6 August 2014 at 18.00hours. 
 
 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.07.14 

 

7 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:25 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 5TH AUGUST 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : GLOUCETERSHIRE DEAF ASSOCIATION 

COLIN ROAD 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00275/FUL 
   BARNWOOD 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 24TH JULY 2014 
 
APPLICANT : GLOS DEAF ASSOCIATION AND CAPE 

HOMES LTD 
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF 12 APARTMENTS, 

EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING DEF ASSOCIATION BUILDING, 
PROVISION OF ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING. 

 
REPORT BY : BOB RISTIC 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  13 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of Barnwood Road and 

immediately to the east of the junction with Grove Crescent. The site extends 
from Barnwood Road to the north to Colin Road to the south. The site itself is 
accessed from Colin Road, immediately to the east of the juncti
[...]
 
 
The road in question is used for parking by both Royal Mail and the Retail 
Park. It is also used as a Lorry Park at night. 
 
However the main issue is that Artic Lorries gain access to the loading bays, 
therefore siting a Vending Van on this road would not be a great idea due to 
the fact the lorries need constant access and it could possible become a safety 
hazard. 
 
 
Tracie Lee 
DOM Support 
Gloucester South Delivery Office 

 

Page 60



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 5TH AUGUST 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : FORMER NATIONAL GRID SITE, BRISTOL 

ROAD 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00631/FUL 
  PODSMEAD 
   
EXPIRY DATE : 25TH AUGUST 2014 
 
APPLICANT : NATIONAL GRID PROPERTY LIMITED 
 
PROPOSAL : VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 OF 

PERMISSION REF. 11/01298/FUL (WHICH 
AMENDED PERMISSION REF. 10/01067/OUT 
FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE) 
TO OMIT PART OF THE ACOUSTIC FENCE 
PROPOSAL ADJACENT TO THE GAS 
PRESSURE REDUCTION STATION  

 
REPORT BY : ADAM SMITH 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is the National Grid site accessed from Bristol Road to the west and also 

with access from St Albans Road to the north. The majority of the site is open 
ground, now remediated and levelled off pursuant to the earlier planning 
permission for the site in 2011. There is a range of existing buildings across 
the site. The single storey Glevum House office complex is situated just 
behind the former gas holder location at the Bristol Road frontage and is still 
in use. Just south of the gasholder across the access road is a red brick two 
storey building. To the east side of the site close to the boundary with the 
Tuffley Rovers football pitch, is an operational gas pressure reduction station 
(GPRS) operated by Wales and West utilities. There are additional existing 
buildings around Glevum House.  

 
1.2 Bristol Road runs along the west side of the site. Between the road a
[...]
e noise fence has partially been implemented at the northern half 
of the east boundary, down as far as the gas pressure reduction station.  
 

1.6 The proposal is to omit part of this noise fence next to the pressure reduction 
station, and then continue it again to the south of it down to the southern 
boundary.  

 
1.7 The application is presented to the Committee at the request of Councillor 

Dallimore, who is concerned that the absence of the noise fence could 
severely impact on local residents.  

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

94/05203/OUT 
2.1 Outline planning permission granted for ‘Employment uses – B1(c), B2 and B8 

and motor related and roadside uses and alterations to site access and new 
estate road and demolition of gasworks villas’ 1st March 1996.   
 
10/01067/OUT 

2.2 This was a hybrid (part full, part outline) application comprising a full 
application for environmental improvement works (including the demolition of 
existing buildings and re-grading of land) and an outline application (means of 
access not reserved) for development for open storage and/or the sale/display 
and storage of new/used motor vehicles (including vehicle hire), and 
associated works including the provision of an acoustic fence along the 

Page 62



 

PT 

eastern boundary of the site. It was granted subject to conditions on 3rd 
February 2011. The environmental improvement works have been 
implemented, but no new use has been commenced.  
 
10/01131/FUL  

2.3 This was a full application for just the environmental improvement works, 
including the demolition of existing buildings and part re-grading of land, that 
were part of the above hybrid application. It was also granted subject to 
conditions on 3rd February 2011 and has been implemented.  
 
11/01298/FUL 

2.4 This was an application to vary conditions 2, 17, 18, 21, 25, 27 and 35 of 
planning permission ref. 10/01067/OUT, to enable the retention of the Wales 
and West Utilities building (to the east 
[...]
nearby 
residents.    
 

6.2 The applicant has informed the Local Planning Authority that in recent 
discussions with Wales and West Utilities it has become apparent that it 
would be impractical to erect the noise fence along the boundary of the gas 
pressure reduction station, as it would interfere with the need to maintain and 
unobstructed emergency maintenance access to the live below ground 
pipeline network and represent a safety hazard. 
 

6.3 While clearly one would not wish to cause a safety hazard nor impede 
maintenance of an important piece of equipment, the omission of part of the 
noise fence at the east edge of the site clearly raises the question of whether 
it will still serve its purpose of protecting local residents from disturbance from 
activities on the site associated with its re-use.  
 

6.4 The current permission allows for open storage and/or the sale/display and 
storage of new and used vehicles. While not likely to be highly noisy, there is 
nevertheless the potential for some noise from vehicle movements, moving 
and stacking materials, etc, coupled with which there is no clarity about 
operating hours where detailed consents have not yet been given.  
 

6.5 The need for the noise fence resulted from the original noise assessment that 
examined the likely impact arising from a worst-case future use of Plot 7 (the 
plot closest to residential properties) as a 24 hour commercial vehicle storage 
depot.  
 

Page 66



 

PT 

6.6 A further noise report has been produced to support this proposed 
amendment. Plot 6 is immediately adjacent to the gas pressure reduction 
station and parallel with the gap in the noise fence that is proposed. There is 
no end-user specified for plot 6, so the assessment has again considered a 
worst-case scenario and assumed the same 24 hour commercial vehicle 
storage depot. The conclusion is that it could only be used for such a purpose 
if it were restricted to daytime use only. This is accepted by the a
[...]
pecific conditions listed in this 
permission require otherwise. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with the approved 
plans. 
 
Condition 18 
Notwithstanding the extent of the red line application site, this permission only 
allows for open storage and/or the sale/display and storage of new/used 
motor vehicles for the parts of the site labelled Plots 1 to 7 inclusive (defined 
on Plan B3358 PL 1101 Rev. G received by the Local Planning Authority on 
23rd May 2014), and not for the football pitch and associated open space to 
the south east part of the site. Only landscaping works are to be undertaken 
around the football pitch and associated open space. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of clarity and the proper planning of the area, in accordance 
with Policy SR.2 of the 2002 City of Gloucester Second Deposit Local Plan. 
 
Condition 19 
The heights indicated on plans ref. B3358 PL 1105 Rev. E and B3358 PL 
1102 Rev. E received by the Local Planning Authority on 25th January 2011 
are hereby deemed as maximum parameters except where specifically 
restricted by other conditions of this permission. These shall not be exceeded 
and this permission shall not be deemed to guarantee that those maximum 
parameters are achievable at the reserved matters stage. 
 
Reason 

Page 73



 

PT 

In the interests of protecting visual amenities and the appearance of the local 
area in accordance with Policies BE.1, BE.2 BE.7 and BE.9 of the 2002 City 
of Gloucester Second Deposit Local Plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Planning Practice Guidance. 
 
Condition 20 
Notwithstanding that indicated on the submitted plans ref. B3358 PL 1105 
Rev. E and B3358 PL 1102 Rev. E received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 25th January 2011, there shall be no structures or storage over 4.5 metres 
in height above ground level within a distance of 40 metres from the boundary 
of the application site with the Betjeman Close properties. 
 
Reason 
In th
[...]
efuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 GLOUCESTERSHIRE DEAF ASSOCIATION, COLIN ROAD - 14/00275/FUL
	1400275FUL - Def association
	Site Plan
	Reps
	A Gibbs
	Gerry Airley
	Mr and Mrs Daniels
	Mr Taggart
	Reps
	From: The School Governing Body Of Barnwood Church of England Primary School. Sent: 14th July 2014 To: Mr Bob Ristic, Planning GCC. Subject: Barnwood Deaf Centre Planning Application 14/00275/FUL Sirs 1. We write to object to the proposed development ...



	5 ACCESS ROAD ADJ UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK - 14/00491/FUL
	1400491FUL - Report
	1400491FUL Site Plan
	Rep
	From: David Jones  Sent: 06 January 2014 15:12 To: Joann Meneaud Cc: Nathan McDonald; Paul Gooderson; Colin Huntley; Matt Haslam Subject: 12/00448/REM - Kingsway Sports Pavilion, Revised brick proposal


	6 FORMER NATIONAL GRID SITE, BRISTOL ROAD - 14/00631/FUL
	1400631FUL REPORT
	Central Government Guidance - National Planning Policy Framework

	Site Plan

	7 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th August 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman, Chatterton and 
Bhaimia 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Neil Troughton, Highways Department, Gloucestershire County 
Council 
Bob Ristic, Senior Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Hobbs 
  
 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

18. GLOUCESTERSHIRE DEAF ASSOCIATION, COLIN ROAD - 14/00275/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of twelve apartments, extension and alterations to existing Deaf 
Association building, provision of associated car parking at Gloucestershire Deaf 
Association, Colin Road. 
 
He referred to the late material which contained additional representations. 
 
Jenny Hopkins, Chief Executive of Gloucestershire Deaf Association 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

2 

Ms Hopkins advised that the Association did not wish to sell the car park but it was 
the result of a situation imposed on it by the County Council to recover an historic 
pension fund debt of £500,000. 
 
The Association was determined to stay at Colin Road as the premises were used 
regularly by 22 groups covering a wide range of community activities. A successful 
community centre would generate footfall and inevitably traffic. 
 
She noted that since Third Sector Services had vacated the car park it was often 
only two thirds full. Previously the car park had been used by eight minibuses which 
generated traffic and in cold weather often stood with their engines running to warm 
up. 
 
She believed that local residents were attached to the Victorian buildings which 
were formerly Barnwood School. She noted that if this application was not 
supported the Association would have no option but to dispose of the whole site for 
development.  
 
Mr Geoff Airley, resident of Colin Road, addressed the Committee on behalf 
of the written objectors. 
 
Mr Airley advised that while the documented objections still stood the objectors fully 
supported the Association and would not wish to lose the Deaf Centre. They hoped 
that the Committee would approve the application to protect the future of the centre. 
 
He reiterated the key points of objection:- 

 proposal not in keeping 

 parking 

 bus and emergency vehicle access 

He advised that residents would monitor the parking and traffic situation and would 
expect the County Council to take action if the situation warranted it. 
He believed that the County Council had been secretive and unhelpful. 
 
The Chair noted that the site had previously enjoyed the benefit of planning 
permission for redevelopment that had been granted on appeal but which had now 
lapsed. He believed that the proposals were not out of keeping architecturally and 
there was sufficient parking proposed. 
Councillor Lewis believed that the Association was in an unfortunate predicament 
and the proposal represented the lesser of the evils. He believed that the proposal, 
although quite tall on one side, was generally in keeping and that any traffic issues 
could be addressed by the County Council. He understood the concerns regarding 
emergency vehicle access and regretted the loss of the lawn outside the centre. 
 
Councillor McLellan advised that the Pension Fund Committee was administered by 
the County Council but was not a committee of that Council. He believed that the 
parking issues would be exacerbated but he would support the application for the 
greater good of the community. 
 
Councillor Noakes called for parking restrictions on the corner. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

3 

RESOLVED that  
1. Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report; 
 
2. Gloucestershire County Council be requested to consider imposing 

traffic restrictions at the junction of Colin Road and Grove Crescent.  
 
PLEASE CHECK PARA 2******** 
 
 

19. ACCESS ROAD ADJ UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK - 14/00491/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the change of use of highway to site for hot food vending van on the access road 
adjacent to Unit 14, Olympus Park. 
 
He advised Members that Royal Mail had no access from the road upon which it 
was proposed to site the van. 
 
The Highways Officer advised that there was no restriction on that side of the road. 
It was not a designated lorry park and vehicles under the control of the Traffic 
Commissioners should not be parked there. He noted that the van could displace 
one vehicle parking but there were other areas in Olympus Park where the 
displaced vehicle could park.  
 
Councillor Mozol questioned the displayed photographs which she believed did not 
proved an accurate picture of the parking situation. She referred to the objection 
made by Quedgeley Parish Council and noted that the area was usually full. 
 
Councillor Lewis suggested that the van could be sited on the Royal Mail site. He 
believed that the proposal would cause problems but would be difficult to refuse 
without a highways reason. 
 
The Chair noted that the highway was not restricted, the van was smaller and 
narrower than a Heavy Goods Vehicle although HGV parking at night would be a 
different issue. Royal Mail vehicles did not use the access road and the van was 
proposed to serve an identified market. 
 
Councillor Smith concurred with the Chair’s comments. 
 
Councillor Hanman asked if there was any restriction on overall numbers of hot 
food vending vans in the City and he was advised that the Planning Policy Sub-
Committee would be exploring the subject. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 
 
 

20. FORMER NATIONAL GRID SITE, BRISTOL ROAD - 14/00631/FUL  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

4 

The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for the variation of Condition 5 of permission reference 11/01298/FUL 
(which amended permission reference 10/01067/OUT for the redevelopment of the 
site) to omit part of the acoustic fence proposal adjacent to the gas pressure 
reduction station at the Former National Grid Site, Bristol Road.  
 
The application had been presented to Committee at the request of Councillor 
Dallimore. 
 
He advised Members that the application to vary the condition by omitting part of 
the acoustic fence had been made because of issues with the pipework associated 
with the gas pressure reduction station and emergency access to the station. 
 
He noted that the rear of the properties was 77 metres from the boundary of the 
application site and it was proposed to omit 50 metres of the acoustic fence. There 
had been no representations from the public and the Environmental Health 
department were satisfied subject to the imposition of conditions.  
 
He noted that the site was constrained to open storage or similar uses due to 
previous contamination. There was potential for noise from Plots 5 and 6 although 
development of those sites was also constrained. 
 
The Chair supported the application as he was satisfied with the conditions 
proposed and no objections had been received. 
 
Councillor Lewis observed that any noise nuisance from the gas pressure reduction 
station would have been apparent by this time. 
 
Councillor Dee recalled that a protective membrane had been laid on the site and 
no works would be permitted which would penetrate the membrane. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 
 

21. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of May 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

22. MR JAMES FELTON  
 
The Chair advised that the solicitor serving the Planning Committee, James Felton, 
would be leaving the Council to take up a post in East Cheshire which was more 
convenient to his home. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Taylor thanked Mr Felton for his contribution 
to the work of the Committee over the last fifteen months and wished him well in his 
career and his new post. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

5 

 
23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday,2 September 2014 at 18.00hrs. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:55 hours 

Chair 
 

 


